Ringgit Malaysia	  87,079,119 	 (10,718,113)	  76,361,006
Thai Baht	  48,020,510 	 (201,888)	  47,818,622
Indonesian Rupiah	 (88,314,603)	  182,246 	 (88,132,357)

	  46,785,026 	 (10,737,755)	  36,047,271

2023
Ringgit Malaysia	  113,229,262 	 (27,406,373)	  85,822,889
Thai Baht	  70,616,388 	  767,958 	  71,384,346
Indonesian Rupiah	 (46,625,822)	  7,064 	 (46,618,758)

	  137,219,828 	 (26,631,351)	  110,588,477

Functional currency of the Company
2024
Ringgit Malaysia	  78,094,152 	  1,031,783 	  79,125,935

2023
Ringgit Malaysia	  101,412,520 	 (7,524,482)	  93,888,038

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

145EVERGREEN FIBREBOARD BERHAD (Reg. No: 199101006810 (217120-W))
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit/(loss) for
the financial year.

					   Effect on profit/(loss) after tax for the financial year
	 Group	 Company

				   Change in	 2024 	 2023 	 2024 	 2023
				   rate	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

- USD 	 + 3%	  1,066,699 	  3,128,612 	  1,780,547 	  2,312,205
		  - 3%	  (1,066,699)	  (3,128,612)	  (1,780,547)	 (2,312,205)

- EUR	 + 3%	  (244,821)	  (607,195)	  23,525 	 (171,558)
		  - 3%	  244,821 	  607,195 	  (23,525)	  171,558

(iii)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arise principally
from trade and other payables, loans and borrowings.

The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability
of funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall
liquidity management, the Group and the Company maintain sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible